million to cover for any liabilities that may result from potential warranty claims under the sale and purchase agreements pursuant to which its
solar projects were sold, other corporate level liabilities and anticipated expenses to cover continuing operations and windup costs.

(a) Financial risk management

Foreign currency risk
The Group operates internationally and is exposed to foreign exchange risk arising from various currency exposures, primarily with respect to
the Euro, the Swiss franc and the US dollar. The Group’s foreign currency exposure arises from commercial transactions and recognized cash
assets denominated in a currency that is not the currency of the relevant Group entity. The Group does not undertake hedging arrangements to
mitigate the foreign currency exposure on its net investments in foreign operations or on income from foreign operations in order to hedge the
risk of foreign currency variations. The Group is primarily exposed to changes in the ¥/$ and ¥/€ exchange rates on the cash positions (in 2020
the sensitivity in profit and loss arose mainly from the Euro corporate bond which was repaid in 2021):

 Impact on profit/(loss)
Impact on other

comprehensive income

 2021 2020 2021 2020

¥/$ increase 5% (2020: 5%) 217 - - -

¥/$ decrease 5% (2020: 5%) (217) - - -

¥/€ increase 5% (2020: 5%) 57 1,691 - -

¥/€ decrease 5% (2020: 5%) (57) (1,691) - -

Etrion Corporation // Audited Consolidated Financial Statements Year Ended December 31, 2021 21

Credit risk
Credit risk mainly arises from cash and cash equivalents and including outstanding receivables and committed transactions. The Group does not
have policies in place to assign internal ratings to or set credit limits on its counterparties. The credit risk on liquid fund is considered to be
limited as counterparties are financial institutions with high and medium credit ratings assigned by international credit agencies. The credit
quality of financial assets that are neither past due nor impaired at December 31, 2021, can be assessed by reference to credit ratings from
Standard & Poors, if available, as follow: